

No. 15-1262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK MCCRORY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

DAVID HARRIS AND CHRISTINE BOWSER,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

WENDY R. WEISER
MICHAEL C. LI
THOMAS P. WOLF
KATE S. BERRY
THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8310

DEBO P. ADEGBILE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN
VICTORIA J. LEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

DAVID SLUIS
ARI J. SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE “PREDOMINANT FACTOR” INQUIRY IS INFORMED BY THE FULL LEGISLATIVE AND POLITICAL CONTEXT OF THE CHAL- LENGED MAP	5
A. The “Predominant Factor” Inquiry Seeks To Identify Impermissible Ra- cial Motives That Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	6
B. Under This Court’s Precedents, The Political Context Of Challenged State Action May Be Probative Of Imper- missible Racial Intent.....	8
C. Political Dynamics And The Presence Of Racial Discrimination In Other Leg- islation And Official Acts May Be Especially Probative Of Improper Race-Based Redistricting.....	11
II. CONTEXTUAL EVIDENCE FROM NORTH CAROLINA IS PROBATIVE OF IMPROPER RACIAL MOTIVATIONS IN THE 2011 REDIS- TRICTING	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Statewide Political Dynamics Are Probative Of Impermissible Racial Considerations In The 2011 Redistricting.....	18
B. The Redistricting Process Itself Evidences The Influence Of Impermissible Racial Considerations.....	23
C. Racially Discriminatory Laws And State Action From The Same Period As The 2011 Redistricting, Are Also Probative Of Discriminatory Intent.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	6, 10, 16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 11, 13, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6
<i>Committee for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	17
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, 2016 WL 4257351 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016).....	23, 25
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	10
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012).....	14
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	7, 8
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	21, 23, 24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	7
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	7
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	3, 11
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1915).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9, 13, 18, 19, 28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 16
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	8, 10
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	6, 7, 8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	26
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	3, 12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 15, 18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	6
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	3, 6
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	10, 16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1063 (M.D.N.C.)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22(5)	20
National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	30
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	16
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Balz, Dan, <i>The GOP Takeover in the States</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 13, 2010, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/co ntent/article/2010/11/13/AR2010111302389. html	19
Campbell, Colin, <i>Early Voting Reduced in 23 NC Counties; 9 Drop Sunday Voting After NCGOP Memo</i> , Raleigh News & Observer, Sept. 6, 2016, available at http://www.news observer.com/news/politics-government/ele ction/article100284162.html	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CensusScope, <i>North Carolina: Analysis of U.S. Decennial Census Data through 2010</i> , available at http://censuscope.org/2010/Census/states.php?state=NC&name=North %20Carolina (last visited Oct. 18, 2016).....	20
Democracy North Carolina Press Release, <i>Republicans, African Americans, Women and Seniors Post Highest Turnout Rates in North Carolina</i> (Dec. 19, 2012), available at http://nc-democracy.org/downloads/NCVoterTurnout2012PR.pdf	19
<i>Election 2004</i> , CNN, available at http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2004/ (last visted Oct. 18, 2016)	21
Ely, John Hart, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	12
Flanagin, Jake, <i>Is It Voter Fraud Or Voter Suppression In 2014</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2014, available at http://op-talk.blogs.nytimes.com/2014/10/31/voter-suppression-strikes-back-in-2014/?_r=0	30
Gannon, Patrick, <i>NC Election Officials Identify Hundreds of Cases of Potential Voter Fraud</i> , Charlotte Observer, Apr. 2, 2014, available at http://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/politics-government/article9109562.html	29
Hood, M.V., III & Seth C. McKee, <i>What Made North Carolina Blue? In-Migration and the 2008 North Carolina Presidential Vote</i> , 38 Am. Pol. Research 266 (2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Political Judgments</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 637 (2001)	12
Kromm, Chris, <i>Election 2008: How Did Obama Win NC?</i> , Facing South (Nov. 7, 2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.facingsouth.org/ 2008/11/election-2008-how-did-obama-win- nc.html	19, 21
<i>North Carolina Senate Results—2014 Election Center</i> , CNN (Dec. 17, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/election/2014/results/m ain/	21
Porter-Rockwell, Brenda, <i>Minorities More Likely to Fall into ACA Coverage Gap</i> , North Carolina Health News (Apr. 21, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.north carolinahealthnews.org/2014/04/21/minoriti es-more-likely-to-fall-into-aca-coverage-gap/	28
<i>President Exit Polls – President 2012</i> , N.Y. Times, <i>available at</i> http://elections.nytimes .com/2012/results/president/exit-polls (last visited Oct. 28, 2016)	21
Rogers, Kevin J., <i>North Carolina’s Unemployment Experiment is a Failure</i> , Charlotte Observer, Feb. 23, 2016, <i>available at</i> http://www.charlotteobserver .com/opinion/op-ed/article62016117.html	28
Rural Policy Research Institute, <i>Demographic and Economic Profile: North Carolina</i> (updated June 2006), <i>available at</i> http:// www.rupri.org/Forms/NorthCarolina.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Severson, Kim, <i>North Carolina Repeals Law Allowing Racial Bias Claim in Death Penalty Challenges</i> , N.Y. Times, June 5, 2013, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/06/us/racial-justice-act-repealed-in-north-carolina.html	28
The Thurgood Marshall Institute at LDF, <i>Democracy Diminished: State and Local Threats to Voting Post-Shelby County v. Holder</i> (2016), available at http://www.naacpldf.org/files/publications/Democracy%20Diminished-State%20and%20Local%20Voting%20Changes%20Post-Shelby%20v.%20Holder_4.pdf	27
Tomsic, Michael, <i>State Board Settles Early Voting Fights in Mecklenburg, Other Counties</i> , WFAE (Sept. 9, 2016), available at http://wfae.org/post/state-board-settles-early-voting-fights-mecklenburg-other-counties	29
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Increasing Compliance with Section 7 of the National Voter Registration Act</i> (Aug. 2016), available at http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/NVRA-09-07-16.pdf	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wan, William, <i>Inside the Republican Creation of the North Carolina Voting Bill Dubbed the “Monster” Law</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 2, 2016, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/courts_law/inside-the-republican-creation-of-the-north-carolina-voting-bill-dubbed-the-monster-law/2016/09/01/79162398-6adf-11e6-8225-fbb8a6fc65bc_story.html	27
Whisenant, David, <i>Board of Elections Expands Early Voting in Wake County</i> , WNCN (Sept. 8, 2016), available at http://wncn.com/2016/09/08/board-of-elections-to-settle-early-voting-disputes-in-parts-of-nc/	29
Wilson, Reid, <i>North Carolina Early-Voting Cuts Could Dampen Black Vote</i> , The Hill (Sept. 7, 2016), available at http://thehill.com/homenews/campaign/294804-north-carolina-early-voting-cuts-could-dampen-black-vote	29
Wines, Michael, <i>Critics Say North Carolina is Curbing Black Vote. Again.</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 30, 2016, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/31/us/politics/election-rules-north-carolina.html	29
